governmental units or special districts for receiving services; and

WHEREAS, the City of Cherry Hills Village (“City”) applied for a competitive grant from
Arapahoe County Open Space to provide a portion of the necessary funding for habitat
improvements at the pond at Quincy Farm (“Project”) in the amount of Two Hundred Forty One
Thousand Eighty-eight Dollars and No Cents ($241,088.00) (“Application”); and

WHEREAS, the Open Space, Trails, and Advisory Board and the Arapahoe County Board
of Commissioners (“BOCC”) approved the Application for the entire amount requested; and

WHEREAS, the BOCC approved the Application subject to the City executing an